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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Notice of Replacement Award 

DATE:  December 6, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – November 30, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

 
 
Please note, OGS Procurement Services has executed replacement contracts under Award 23287 – Fuel 
Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #6 Kerosene and Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide), with the contract term of December 
1, 2023 – August 31, 2025. The Award 23287 can be located at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023287CAN.HTM. 
 
 
 
Please mark your records accordingly. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM


 

23091p34 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Notification of Contract Expiration & Replacement 

Award Expected Start Date 
DATE:  November 20, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – November 30, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

 
Please be advised that Award 23091 will expire on November 30, 2023, and a new award will replace the 
above listed contracts with an expected start date of December 1, 2023. Authorized Users are advised to plan 
accordingly and procure any necessary fuel in advance during this transition period to prevent any delivery 
delays.   
 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Unilateral Contract Extension 

DATE:  August 31, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – November 30, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

 
Contracts for Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene and BioHeating Fuel) (Statewide) are 
scheduled to expire on September 1, 2023. Pursuant to CONTRACT TERMS AND CONDITIONS Section 
2.3 Short Term Extension, which is listed below for reference, the above-mentioned Contracts, are hereby 
extended unilaterally by the State for an additional period of three (3) months starting September 2, 2023, 
through November 30, 2023, or until a new award is made. 
 
2.3. SHORT TERM EXTENSION 

This section shall apply in addition to any rights set forth in Appendix B, Contract Term – Extension. In 
the event a replacement Contract has not been issued, any Contract let and awarded hereunder by the 
State may be extended unilaterally by the State for an additional period of up to three months upon 
notice to the Contractor with the same terms and conditions as the original Contract and any approved 
modifications. Filed Requirements and Delivery Schedules may be updated by OGS for any mutually 
agreed upon extension. With the concurrence of the Contractor, the extension may be for a period of up 
to six months in lieu of three months. However, this extension automatically terminates should a 
replacement Contract be issued in the interim. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OPIS Buffalo Location for #2 Oil Price 

DATE:  July 21, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

 
As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.14 Location Change or Substitution), please be 
advised that as of Friday, July 21, 2023, the weekly price adjustments using the Buffalo low posting 
location for #2 Oil will switch to the Syracuse, NY low posted price in Oil Price Daily due to pricing being 
unavailable. 
 
2.14. LOCATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION: 
 

Should the designated posting locations become unavailable or differ from the current description 
and/or format, a posting determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, to be most 
reflective of market conditions will be used. 

 
The following county will now use the Syracuse, NY low posted price for #2 Oil: 
 
 

County Fuel Type Awarded Contractor Contract # 

Ontario 2-MT Mirabito Energy Products PC68100 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  OPIS Buffalo Location for #2 Oil Price 

DATE:  July 14, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

Please be advised that the OPIS Oil Price Daily publication for Thursday, July 13, 2023, did not post a price 
for No 2 oil at the Buffalo, NY location. As such the previous day’s posting (Wednesday, July 12, 2023) for 
No 2 oil at Buffalo, NY will be used for the 7/14/2023 – 7/20/2023 weekly price revision. 
 
As per the terms and conditions stated in Section 2.17 – Price Revisions:  
 

The low price shown in the OPIS Oil Price Daily postings will be used to compute price revisions 
during the Contract period. Procurement Services will compute any price revisions by determining the 
difference between the Posted Price on November 2, 2017, and the Posted Price on every Thursday 
during the contract period beginning with the OPIS Oil Price Daily the Thursday immediately preceding 
the contract start date. If the OPIS Oil Price Daily is not posted on Thursday, the previous business 
day’s posting in which the specified prices are available will be utilized. Base prices are listed in this 
Contract, for each reference. The term “Posting Day” or “Posted Price” as used throughout the 
Contract refers to the actual day the prices are posted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Federal Hazardous Substance Superfund Tax 

DATE:  January 20, 2023 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

Please be advised that the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022 reinstates the section 4611 Hazardous Substance 
Superfund financing rate (petroleum Superfund tax rate) on domestic crude oil and imported petroleum 
products, effective January 1, 2023. 
 
As per the terms and conditions stated in Section 2.12 – Price of the contract, Contractors have the option of 
including the after-imposed tax as a separate line item at the price per gallon listed below for the fuel type. 
The tax per gallon was truncated to four decimal places from the 16.4 cents per barrel of the taxable fuel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note: Contractors may itemize fees, taxes, or other charges in an invoice, but the total price of the 
fuel and itemized charges must be equal to or less than the OGS posted price. The Superfund tax is the only 
allowable charge in addition to the total fuel price per gallon. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
 

Fuel Type Superfund tax 
per gallon 

2-MT  $           0.0039  
2-MT B2  $           0.0038  
2-MT B5  $           0.0037  
2-TW  $           0.0039  
2-TW B2  $           0.0038  
2-TW B5  $           0.0037  
4-MT (0.5%)  $           0.0039  
4-MT (0.15%) B2  $           0.0038  
6-MT (0.5%)   $           0.0039  
KERO (Heating)  $           0.0039  

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  

Revised Heating Fuel Oil Pricing for the period of 
December 9, 2022 – December 15, 2022 
 

DATE:  December 15, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  
 
CONTRACT NO.: 

 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68104 
PC68106 
 

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Sprague Operating Resources, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

Please be advised that the Fuel Oil Price List for December 9, 2022 – December 15, 2023, contained 
incorrect pricing for all bioheating priced fuels. 
 
The revised price list for this period has been issued and posted to the OGS Website and can be viewed 
at: http://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/FuelsPricingDefault.htm 
 
The counties/fuels listed below have adjusted pricing. 
 

County Fuel Type Awarded Contractor Incorrect 
Price 

Correct 
Price 

Albany 2-MT (0.0015%) B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.9446 $2.9586 
Albany 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.1427 $3.1483 
Albany 2-TW B5 Main Brothers Oil Co. $3.2132 $3.2272 
Bronx 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8251 $2.8391 
Delaware 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.4563 $3.4703 
Dutchess 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6029 $3.6085 
Dutchess 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6712 $3.6852 
Greene 2-TW B2 Main Brothers Oil Co. $3.4554 $3.4610 
Greene 2-TW B5 Main Brothers Oil Co. $3.5237 $3.5377 
Kings 2-MT B2 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.7546 $2.7602 
Kings 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8265 $2.8405 
Kings 2-TW B2 United Metro Energy Corp $2.8893 $2.8949 
Kings 2-TW B5 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9562 $2.9702 
Nassau 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8281 $2.8421 
Nassau 2-TW B5 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9462 $2.9602 
New York 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8069 $2.8209 
Oneida 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.4772 $3.4828 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Orange 2-MT B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.7454 $3.7510 
Orange 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6119 $3.6175 
Orange 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6802 $3.6942 
Otsego 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.5897 $3.6037 
Putnam 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6131 $3.6187 
Putnam 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6814 $3.6954 
Queens 2-MT B2 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.7577 $2.7633 
Queens 2-TW B2 United Metro Energy Corp $2.8893 $2.8949 
Queens 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8296 $2.8436 
Rensselaer 2-TW B2 Main Brothers Oil Co. $3.1452 $3.1508 
Rensselaer 2-TW B5 Main Brothers Oil Co. $3.2132 $3.2272 
Richmond 2-MT B5 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9827 $2.9967 
Richmond 2-MT B2 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9158 $2.9214 
Richmond 2-TW B2 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9643 $2.9699 
Richmond 2-TW B5 United Metro Energy Corp $3.0312 $3.0452 
Saratoga 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6227 $3.6283 
Saratoga 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6907 $3.7047 
Schoharie 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6217 $3.6273 
Suffolk 2-MT (0.0015%) B5 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9572 $2.9712 
Suffolk 2-TW B5 United Metro Energy Corp $2.9772 $2.9912 
Sullivan 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6802 $3.6942 
Ulster 2-MT (0.0015%) B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6128 $3.6268 
Ulster 2-TW B2 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6119 $3.6175 
Ulster 2-TW B5 Mirabito Energy Products $3.6802 $3.6942 
Warren 2-MT B2 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.9577 $2.9633 
Westchester 2-MT B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8567 $2.8707 
Westchester 2-TW B5 Sprague Operating Resources LLC $2.8912 $2.9052 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract(s) remain the same. 
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Notice of Contract Expirations and Partial

Replacement Award 
DATE:  December 6, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTOR: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

Please be advised that Adirondack Energy Products, Inc., Petroleum Traders Corporation, and Sunoco, LLC 
contracts have expired on December 1, 2022. In addition, 2-TW in Rockland, provided by Sprague Operating 
Resources, has expired on December 1, 2022. 

The below referenced counties/fuels are under the terms and conditions of Award 23274 which became 
effective on December 2, 2022.  Please see the award document here: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/0550023274a.pdf 

County Fuel Type Awarded Contractor 

Broome 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Cattaraugus 2-MT Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Clinton KERO (Heating) MX Petroleum 
Clinton 2-TW MX Petroleum 
Clinton 2-TW B2 Sprague Operating Resources 
Erie 2-MT Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Essex KERO (Heating) MX Petroleum 
Essex 2-MT MX Petroleum 
Franklin 2-TW MX Petroleum 
Franklin 2-TW B2 Sprague Operating Resources 
Franklin KERO (Heating) MX Petroleum 
Franklin 2-MT MX Petroleum 
Fulton 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Herkimer 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Jefferson 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Livingston 2-MT Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Montgomery 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Oneida 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Oswego 2-MT Buell Fuel, LLC 
Rockland 2-MT Global Montello Group Corporation 
St Lawrence KERO (Heating) MX Petroleum 
St Lawrence 2-MT MX Petroleum 
Tioga 2-MT Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 



Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Kerosene OPIS Posting Location Change Used For

Albany Kerosene Price Adjustments 
DATE:  November 17, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTOR: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.14 Location Change or Substitution), please be 
advised that as of Friday, November 18, 2022, the weekly price adjustments using the Albany low posting 
location for Kerosene will switch to the Utica, NY low posted price in Oil Price Daily due to concerns over the 
availability of product at the OPIS low price posting for Albany. 

2.14. LOCATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION 
Should the designated posting locations become unavailable or differ from the current 
description and/or format, a posting determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, 
to be most reflective of market conditions will be used. 

The following counties will now use the Utica, NY low posted price for Kerosene: 

County Fuel Type Awarded Contractor Contract # 

Albany KERO (Heating) Main Brothers Oil Co. PC68099 
Clinton KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy PC68096 
Essex KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy PC68096 
Franklin KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy PC68096 
Otsego KERO (Heating) Mirabito Energy Products PC68100 
Rensselaer KERO (Heating) Main Brothers Oil Co. PC68099 
Saratoga KERO (Heating) Mirabito Energy Products PC68100 
St. Lawrence KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy PC68096 
Warren KERO (Heating) Main Brothers Oil Co. PC68099 
Washington KERO (Heating) Main Brothers Oil Co. PC68099 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

23091p27

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Kerosene OPIS Posting Location Change for Columbia

and Sullivan Counties 
DATE:  November 10, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Bryant Kirk   | 518-402-3021 |   Bryant.Kirk@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTOR: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.14 Location Change or Substitution), please 
be advised that as of Friday, November 11, 2022, the weekly fuel price adjustments for Kerosene in 
Columbia and Sullivan Counties will now be based on the posted OPIS low price for Kerosene in Utica due 
to concerns over the availability of product at the OPIS low price posting for Newburgh as described in the 
original bid (January 3, 2018) and award (July 6, 2018). 

2.14. LOCATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION 
Should the designated posting locations become unavailable or differ from the current 
description and/or format, a posting determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, 
to be most reflective of market conditions will be used. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Fuel Ordering for Top-Offs 
DATE: November 9, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6 Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez       |         518-473-7790       |          Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.:  PC68096 CONTRACTOR: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 

 PC68097 Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC68743 HOP Energy, LLC 

 PC68099 Main Brothers Oil Co. Inc. dba Main Care Energy 

 PC68100 Mirabito Holdings Inc. dba Mirabito Energy Products 

 PC68101 Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 

 PC68103 Petroleum Traders Corporation 

 PC68104 Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
 PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 

 PC68106 United Metro Energy Corp. 

Please be advised that all Authorized Users utilizing the Minimum Order section of the contract for top-offs 
should work with your fuel supplier to ensure that all orders are deliverable. This requires the Authorized 
User to know the ullage of the fuel tank and current level of fuel before ordering, and to only order amounts 
that can be safely placed in the tank. In addition, orders for less than the minimum order amount specified in 
the contract are at the Contractors option and may be subject to an optional surcharge. OGS requests that 
Authorized Users plan ahead as other facilities may be designated human needs customers placing them as 
a higher priority and possibly delaying your order. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Kerosene OPIS Posting Location Change for Columbia

and Sullivan Counties 
DATE:  November 3, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2023 
CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTOR: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.14 Location Change or Substitution), please 
be advised that as of Thursday, November 3, 2022, the weekly fuel price adjustments for Kerosene in 
Columbia and Sullivan Counties will now be based on the posted OPIS low price for Kerosene in Albany due 
to the unavailability of the OPIS low price posting for Newburgh as described in the original bid (January 3, 
2018) and award (July 6, 2018). 

2.14. LOCATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION 
Should the designated posting locations become unavailable or differ from the current 
description and/or format, a posting determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, 
to be most reflective of market conditions will be used. 

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  

Incorrect Memo Title, Revised Contact Information 
for Sunoco, LLC and Revised Contract Award 
Notification 

DATE: October 17, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to December 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NOs.: 
 

PC68204 
 

CONTRACTOR: 
 
Sunoco, LLC 

 
 
Please be advised that Contract Award Notification 23091p.22 is incorrectly titled. 
  
Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. The revised information 
is as follows: 
 

 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 
19703 
 
For Delivery Scheduling: 
 
Customer Services Contact 
for NYS Contract Orders 
(Mon-Fri 8am-5pm): 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 
 

Matthew Bort 
Phone: 260-479-8645 
Email matthew.bort@gladieuxenergy.com 
          matthew.bort@sunoco.com 
 
Email: sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com  
 
Customer Services 
Phone: 800-964-6321 Option 2  
Email: 
customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Central Dispatch 
Phone: 800-955-5992 
Email: sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com   

464151222 1100195900 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/0550023091p.pdf
mailto:sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com
mailto:sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for United Metro Energy 

Corp. and Revised Contract Award Notification 
DATE: October 17, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to December 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NOs.: PC68204 CONTRACTOR: Sunoco, LLC 

 
 
Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 

 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 
19703 
 
For Delivery Scheduling: 
 
Customer Services Contact 
for NYS Contract Orders 
(Mon-Fri 8am-5pm): 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 
 

Matthew Bort 
Phone: 260-479-8645 
Email matthew.bort@gladieuxenergy.com 
          matthew.bort@sunoco.com 
 
Email: sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com  
 
Customer Services 
Phone: 800-964-6321 Option 2  
Email: 
customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Central Dispatch 
Phone: 800-955-5992 
Email: sunocowsdispatch@sunoco.com   

464151222 1100195900 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Limited Kerosene Availability for Winter Blending  
DATE: October 11, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NOs.: 

 
PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTORS: 

 
Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy 
Products 
Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. d/b/a Bottini 
Fuel 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

 
 
Please be advised that due to limited availability, kerosene is not available for winter blending.  
 
If Authorized Users should desire, winterizing additives may be used until kerosene is available.  
 
Please note: As stated in contract section 3.11 WINTER BLEND REQUIREMENTS, “If additives rather than 
kerosene is used to provide winter protection, the Contractor is allowed to charge market price for the 
additive, and as with kerosene, list the price as a separate line item on the invoice.” 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
Please mark your records accordingly. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CONTRACT RENEWAL 
DATE:  July 27, 2022 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2023 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

RENEWED 
CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
 
PC68100 
 
PC68101  
 

PC68104 
PC68106  

RENEWED 
CONTRACTOR: 

                                                           
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co.  
d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc.  
d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co.  
d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Sprague Operating Resources 
United Metro Energy Corp. 
 

NOT RENEWED 
CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68096 
PC68103 
PC68204 

NOT RENEWED 
  CONTRACTOR: 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sunoco, LLC 

 
Please be advised that in accordance with the CONTRACT PERIOD AND RENEWALS clause, the above-
referenced awarded contractors for Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) have 
renewed their contracts through September 1, 2023. 
 
The contracts with Adirondack Energy Products, Inc., Petroleum Traders Corporation, and Sunoco, LLC 
have been extended for a period of three (3) months. The contracts with these vendors will terminate on 
December 1, 2022. Additionally, Sprague Operating Resources has declined to extend its awards for 2-TW 
in Clinton and Rockland Counties. The contracts for 2-TW in Clinton and Rockland Counties will also expire 
on December 1, 2022. Authorized Users in the following counties purchasing the listed products are 
hereby notified that these products will no longer be available to purchase through the contract 
after December 1, 2022: 
 

Item Number County Fuel Type Contractor 
8 Allegany 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 

14 Broome 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
18 Cattaraugus 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
22 Chautauqua 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
24 Chemung 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
29 Clinton 2-MT B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
30 Clinton 2-TW Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
31 Clinton 2-TW B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
32 Clinton KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy Products 
45 Erie 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 

https://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Item Number County Fuel Type Contractor 
47 Essex 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
48 Essex 2-MT B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
50 Essex 2-TW B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
51 Essex KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy Products 
52 Franklin 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
53 Franklin 2-TW Adirondack Energy Products 
54 Franklin 2-TW B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
55 Franklin KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy Products 
56 Fulton 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
69 Herkimer 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
72 Jefferson 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
84 Livingston 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
86 Livingston 2-MT B2 Sunoco, LLC 
90 Montgomery 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 

103 Oneida 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
119 Oswego 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
144 Rockland 2-MT Petroleum Traders Corporation 
146 Rockland 2-TW Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
159 Seneca 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
162 St. Lawrence 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 
163 St. Lawrence 2-MT (0.0015%) B5 Adirondack Energy Products 
165 St. Lawrence 2-TW B2 Adirondack Energy Products 
166 St. Lawrence KERO (Heating) Adirondack Energy Products 
178 Tioga 2-MT Sunoco, LLC 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Pricing for Kerosene Utilizing Newburgh, NY 

Posting Location Temporarily Unavailable 
DATE:  July 12, 2022 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NOs.: 

 
PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 
PC68106 

CONTRACTORS: 

 
Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources LLC 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

 
 
Please be advised that the OPIS Oil Price Daily publication has stopped publishing daily pricing for 
kerosene at the Newburgh, NY posting location. As a result of this, contract pricing is temporarily 
unavailable for the following kerosene contract items: 
 
County Fuel Type Vendor Posting 

Location 
Columbia KERO (Heating) Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. 

d/b/a Bottini Fuel 
Newburgh 

Sullivan KERO (Heating) Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. 
d/b/a Bottini Fuel 

Newburgh 

 
Once the OPIS Oil Price Daily resumes posting a price for Newburgh or once OGS Procurement Services 
has determined an appropriate substitution for the Newburgh posting location, contract pricing for these 
items will resume.  
 
If you have a facility in the affected counties that needs to obtain kerosene, please contact Christopher 
Martinez at either 518-473-7790 or christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  

Revised Contact Information for Main Brothers Oil Co. 
d/b/a Main Care Energy and Revised Contract Award 
Notification 

DATE:  June 03, 2022 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68099 CONTRACTOR: Main Brothers Oil Co. 
  d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 
Please be advised that Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy has updated their contact information 
for the above referenced award. The revised information is as follows: 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68099 
PCARD 
 

Main Brothers Oil Co. 
d/b/a Main Care Energy 
1 Booth Ln. 
Albany, NY 12205 
 
 
Customer Service Contact for NYS 
Contract Orders (24/7): 
 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, Weekend, 
Holiday, or NYS Declared 
Emergency: 
 

Gregory Childs 
Vice President 
Phone: 518-438-7856 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-542-5552 
Email: gchilds@maincareenergy.com 
 
Customer Service 
Phone: 518-438-7856 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-542-5552 
Email: customercare@maincareenergy.com 
 
David Borger 
Email: dborger@maincareenergy.com 
 
Gregory Childs  
Phone: 518-438-7856 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-542-5552 
Email: gchilds@maincareenergy.com 
 

146024844 
 

1000007301 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Bioheating Fuel Requirements - Changes to Environmental 

Conservation Law 19-0327  
DATE:  June 3, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 
CONTACT: Christopher Martinez| 518-473-7790 | Christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov   
CONTRACT NOs.: PC68096 CONTRACTORS: Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 

 PC68097  Buell Fuel, LLC 

 PC68743  HOP Energy, LLC 

 PC68099  Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 

 PC68100  Mirabito Holdings Inc. d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 

 PC68101  Morgan Fuel and Heating Co. Inc. d/b/a Bottini Fuel 

 PC68103  Petroleum Traders Corporation 

 PC68104  Sprague Operating Resources LLC 

 PC68204  Sunoco, LLC 

 PC68106  United Metro Energy Corp. 
 
 
All Authorized Users are advised that starting July 1, 2022, changes to Section 19-0327 of the Environmental 
Conservation Law will require that all heating oil sold for use in any building within New York State shall be 
bioheating fuel that contains at least five percent biodiesel.  
 
Procurement Services has confirmed with the above-listed Contractors that the fuel oil products offered 
through Award 23091 will be in compliance with the new requirements once the change in the law becomes 
effective. 
 
All Authorized Users are advised to review any local laws or mandates affecting the use of renewable fuels.   
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Soybean Oil Price Reference Change 
DATE: March 3, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101  
PC68103 
PC68104  
PC68204 
PC68106  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

 
 
 As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.15 Calculation Change or Substitution), 
please be advised that as of February 25, 2022, the weekly fuel price adjustments for Soybean Oil will be 
based on the average price of soybean oil (region Illinois) found in the immediately preceding published 
Friday USDA report, AMS 3511, due to the unavailability of the WSJ posting as described in the original bid 
(January 3, 2018) and award (July 6, 2018). 
 
 2.15 CALCULATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION 

Should the product revision calculation become unavailable or differ from the current description 
and/or format, a calculation determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, to be most 
reflective of market conditions will be used. 

 
If the USDA report is not available on the preceding Friday of the price revision, the most recent report will 
be utilized. 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Soybean Oil Price Calculation Change for 2/11/2022 
DATE:  February 17, 2022 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101  
PC68103 
PC68104  
PC68204 
PC68106  

CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
 As per the terms and conditions of the contract (Section 2.15 Calculation Change or Substitution), 
please be advised that the February 11, 2022 price revision for soybean oil was calculated by the closing 
soybean oil futures price for Illinois from Tuesday, 2/8/2022, and the basis price as referenced by the Friday, 
2/11/2022 USDA report, AMS 3511, due to the unavailability of the WSJ posting as described in the original 
bid (January 3, 2018) and award (July 6, 2018). 
 
 2.15 CALCULATION CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION 

Should the product revision calculation become unavailable or differ from the current description 
and/or format, a calculation determined by the Commissioner in her/her sole discretion, to be most 
reflective of market conditions will be used. 

 
 
We anticipate the WSJ posting to be available going forward. 
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for United Metro Energy 

Corp. and Revised Contract Award Notification 
DATE:  September 27, 2021 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68106 CONTRACTOR:   United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
Please be advised that United Metro Energy Corp. has updated their contact information for the above 
referenced award. The revised information is as follows: 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68106 United Metro Energy Corp. 
500 Kingsland Ave. 
Brooklyn, NY 11222 
 
 
Customer Services Contact 
for NYS Contract Orders 
(Mon-Fri 7am-11pm, Sat-
Sun 8am-5pm): 
 
 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 
 
 
 
 
 

Cristina Rodelo 
Bid Analyst  
Phone: 929-271-5079 
Email: cristinarodelo@umecny.com 
 
Edward Abreu 
Phone: 718-389-5800 x152 
Email: edwardabreu@umecny.com  
 
Phone: 718-383-1400 
Email: orders@umecny.com 
 
Cristina Rodelo 
Bid Analyst  
Phone: 929-271-5079 
Email: cristinarodelo@umecny.com 
 
Joseph Colonel 
Phone: 347-585-2482 
Email: josephcolonel@umecny.com 
 
 

462112871 1100082712 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for Sunoco, LLC and 

Revised Contract Award Notification 
DATE:  January 20, 2021 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68204 CONTRACTOR:   Sunoco, LLC 

    
Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 
19703 
 
Customer Services Contact 
for NYS Contract Orders 
(Mon-Fri 8am-5pm): 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 
 

Scott Messmer 
Phone: 585-537-3772 
Email Scott.Messmer@sunoco.com  
 
Customer Services 
Phone: 800-964-6321 Option 2  
Email: 
customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Central Dispatch 
Phone: 800-955-5992 
Email: 
SunocoWholesaleDispatch@sunoco.com  

464151222 1100195900 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091Can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for Adirondack Energy 

Products, Inc. and Revised Contract Award Notification 
DATE:  August 14, 2020 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez  | 518-473-7790 |  christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68096 CONTRACTOR:   Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
 
 
Please be advised that Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. has updated their contact information for the above 
referenced award. The revised information is as follows: 
 

Contract 
# Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 

Number 
NYS 

Vendor ID# 
PC68096 
SB 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
17 Junction Rd.  
Malone, NY 12953 
 
 
 
Customer Services Contact for 
NYS Contract Orders (Mon-Fri 
8am-5pm): 
 
 
 
Contact for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 

Ed Lockwood 
Director of Operations 
Phone: 518-483-3835 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-211-0779 
Email: ed@adirondackenergy.com  
 
Nathan Monette 
Phone: 518-483-3835 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-211-0779 
Email: nate@adirondackenergy.com  
 
 
Phone: 518-404-0682 
Email: sean@adirondackenergy.com 

141719550 1000007084 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CONTRACT RENEWAL 
DATE: July 31, 2020 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT:   Christopher Martinez  | 518-473-7790 |  christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68106 CONTRACTOR: United Metro Energy Corp 
 
 
Please be advised that in accordance with the CONTRACT PERIOD AND RENEWALS clause, the above-
referenced awarded contractor for Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) has 
renewed their contract through September 1, 2022. 
 
Appendix A has been updated. Appendix A (dated October 2019) is included with the contractors renewal 
agreement and can be viewed on OGS’s website. 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CONTRACT RENEWAL 
DATE:  May 28, 2020 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to September 1, 2022 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez  | 518-473-7790 |  christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

RENEWED 
CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68743 
PC68099 
 
PC68100 
 
PC68101 
 
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68204 

RENEWED 
CONTRACTOR: 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
HOP Energy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co.  
d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc.  
d/b/a Mirabito Energy Products 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co.  
d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Sunoco, LLC 

NOT RENEWED 
CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68102 
PC68105 

NOT RENEWED 
CONTRACTOR: 

 
MX Petroleum Corp. 
Superior Plus Energy Services 
d/b/a Griffith Energy 

PENDING RENEWAL 
CONTRACT NO.: PC68106 PENDING RENEWAL 

CONTRACT NO.: United Metro Energy Corp. 

 
 
Please be advised that in accordance with the CONTRACT PERIOD AND RENEWALS clause, the above-
referenced awarded contractors for Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) have 
renewed their contracts through September 1, 2022. 
 
A contract renewal with United Metro Energy Corp. is currently pending and OGS Procurement Services 
will update Authorized Users once the renewal is complete. It is expected that this renewal will be complete 
before the current expiration date of August 30th, 2020. 
 
MX Petroleum Corp. and Superior Plus Energy Services have declined the option to renew their contract. 
The contract with Superior Plus Energy Services will terminate on August 30, 2020. Authorized Users in 
the following counties purchasing the listed products are hereby notified that these products will 
no longer be available to purchase through the contract after August 30, 2020: 
 
  

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/Awards/0550023091can.htm
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Jefferson 

Fuel Type Base Price 
KERO $2.6416 

 
 

Livingston 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.0838 
 
 

Monroe 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.0202 
2-TW B5 $2.3500 

Ontario 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.0999 

 
 

Orleans 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.1135 
 
 

St. Lawrence 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.2036 
 
 

Steuben 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2-TW $2.2349 
 
 

Wayne 
Fuel Type Base Price 

2- TW $2.1773 
KERO $2.8257 

 
Appendix A has been updated. Appendix A (dated October 2019) is included with each contractors’ 
renewal agreement and can be viewed on OGS’s website. 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Contact Information for Sunoco, LLC and 

Revised Contract Award Notification 
DATE:  February 11, 2020 AWARD #: 23091  GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene, Bioheating) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez        | 518-473-7790 |      christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC68204 CONTRACTOR:   Sunoco, LLC 

    
Please be advised that Sunoco, LLC has updated their contact information for the above referenced award. 
The revised information is as follows: 
 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 19703 
 
Customer Services Contact for NYS 
Contract Orders (Mon-Fri 8am-
5pm): 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, Weekend, 
Holiday, or NYS Declared 
Emergency: 
 

Sean Grogan 
Phone: 585-537-3784 
Email: Sean.Grogan@sunoco.com     
 
Customer Services 
Phone: 800-964-6321 Option 2  
Email: 
customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Central Dispatch 
Phone: 800-955-5992 
Email: 
SunocoWholesaleDispatch@sunoco.com  
 

464151222 1100195900 

 
 
A revised Contract Award Notification incorporating these changes is available to view at the following 
address: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091Can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091Can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Assignment 
DATE:  January 23, 2020 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene and Bioheating Fuel) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  
CONTRACT NO.: PC68098 CONTRACTOR: KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC 
 PC68743  HOP Energy, LLC 

    
Please be advised effective January 23, 2020, KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC contract PC68098 has been 
assigned to HOP Energy, LLC under contract PC68743. Any outstanding invoices for KoscoHeritagenergy, 
LLC will be remitted to HOP Energy, LLC. Any automatic deliveries with KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC will now 
be made through HOP Energy, LLC. The Items previously awarded to KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC., now 
awarded to HOP Energy, LLC are as follows: 

 
Columbia County  

Fuel Type Base Price 
 2-MT $1.9598 

 
 
 

Dutchess County 
Fuel Type Base Price 
2-MT $1.9198  
2-TW $1.9848  

 

Orange County 
Fuel Type Base Price 
2-MT $1.9248 
2-TW $1.9888 

 
               Sullivan County           Ulster County 

Fuel Type Base Price 
2-MT $1.9398 
2-TW $2.0142 

The contract information for HOP Energy, LLC. is as follows: 

Fuel Type Base Price 
 2-MT $1.9198 
2-TW $1.9748 

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68743 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HOP Energy, LLC 
4 West Red Oak Lane 
White Plains, NY 10604 
 
 
Customer Services Contact for NYS 
Contract Orders (Mon-Fri 7:30am-
4pm): 
 
Contact or Escalating Contract 
Orders: 
 
 

Anne Larkin-Ede 
Contract Specialist 
Phone: 845-336-2000 x1205 
Email: Aede@Hopenergy.com  
 
Larry Bigelow 
Phone: 845-336-2000 x 1209 
Email: Lbigelow@Hopenergy.com   
 
John Ringel 
Phone: 845-336-2000 x1202 
Email: Jringel@Hopenergy.com  
 

061434797 1100232871 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
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There will be no price increases other than the standard weekly price adjustments. For more detailed 
information, please see the revised Contract Award Notification at: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 

Contact for After Hours, Weekend, or 
Holiday Emergency: 
 
 
Contacts for NYS Declared  
Emergencies: 
 
 
  

 
KoscoHeritage Answering Service 
Phone: 845-336-2000 
 
 
John Ringel 
Phone: 845-336-2000 x1202 
Email: Jringel@Hopenergy.com  
 
Pat Garraghan 
Phone: 914-466-8119 
Toll-Free Phone: 1-800-451-3835 
Email: Pgarraghan@Hopeneergy.com   
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Partial Assignment of Contract 
DATE:  February 22, 2019 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene and Bioheating Fuel) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  
CONTRACT NO.: PC68105 CONTRACTOR: Superior Plus Energy Services d/b/a Griffith Energy 
 PC68204  Sunoco, LLC 

    
Please be advised effective February 22, 2019, portions of Superior Plus Energy Services d/b/a Griffith 
Energy’s contract PC68105 have been assigned to Sunoco, LLC under contract PC68204. Any outstanding 
invoices for Superior Plus Energy Services for the assigned Items (listed below) will be remitted to Sunoco, 
LLC. Any automatic deliveries for the assigned Items will now be made by Sunoco, LLC. For all new Motor 
Transport sized orders, Authorized Users in the Counties listed below should contact Sunoco, LLC. 
 
The Items previously awarded to Superior Plus Energy Services d/b/a Griffith Energy, now assigned to 
Sunoco, LLC are as follows: 

 

Allegany   Broome   Cattaraugus   Chautauqua  
Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price 

 2-MT $1.8749  2-MT $1.8519   2-MT $1.8501   2- MT $1.8535  
 

          
Chemung   Erie   Essex   Franklin  
Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price 

 2-MT $1.8646   2-MT $1.8499   2-MT $1.9162   2- MT $1.8886  
 

          
Fulton   Herkimer   Jefferson   Livingston  

Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price 
 2-MT $1.8852   2-MT $1.8942   2-MT $1.8847   2- MT $1.8711  

         2-MT B2 $2.3500  

           
Montgomery   Oneida   Oswego   Seneca  

Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price 
2-MT $1.8999   2-MT $1.8931   2-MT $1.8989   2-MT $1.8699  

 
          

  St.   Lawrence  Tioga   
Fuel Type Base Price  Fuel Type Base Price  

2-MT $1.9136   2-MT $1.8699   
 

          
           

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
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All other Items originally awarded to Superior Plus Energy Services d/b/a Griffith Energy, not referenced 
above, are not part of this partial Assignment of Contract. 

The contract information for Sunoco LLC is as follows: 
                   

Contract # Contractor & Address Contact Information FEIN 
Number 

NYS 
Vendor ID# 

PC68204 Sunoco, LLC 
3801 West Chester Pike 
Newtown Square, PA 19703 
 
Customer Services Contact 
for NYS Contract Orders 
(Mon-Fri 8am-5pm): 
 
 
Contacts for After Hours, 
Weekend, Holiday, or NYS 
Declared Emergency: 
 

Daniel Shea 
Phone: 585-537-3723 
Email: daniel.shea@sunoco.com  
 
Customer Services 
Phone: 800-964-6321 Option 2  
Email: 
customersolutions.mailbox@sunoco.com 
 
Central Dispatch 
Phone: 800-955-5992 
Email: 
SunocoWholesaleDispatch@sunoco.com  
 

464151222 1100195900 

 
 
There will be no price increases other than the standard weekly price adjustments.  
 
For more detailed information, please see the revised Contract Award Notification at: 
https://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Update to Buell Fuel NYS Procurement Card Limit  
DATE:  January 30, 2019 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: PC68097  CONTRACTOR: Buell Fuel, LLC 

    
Please be advised that Buell Fuel, LLC has imposed a limit of $4,000.00 on payments made using the NYS 
Procurement Card.  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
For additional information on this Award, please visit 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM  

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Expected Cold Weather Advisory 
DATE:  January 29, 2019 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68098 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68102  
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68105 
PC68106  

CONTRACTOR: 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
MX Petroleum Corp. 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Superior Plus Energy Services 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
 
All Authorized Users are advised that National Grid has advised Contractors that interruptions to the Natural 
Gas supply will occur during the week of January 28th, 2019 – February 3, 2019.  
 
Users of Natural Gas Interruptible supply that will switch over to Fuel Oil during interruptible and/or 
curtailment events are reminded that before switching to Fuel Oil it is a requirement that you must have a 
minimum of a 10-day supply on hand at all times. 
 
Where a 10-day supply is not physically possible then there should be full tanks available during the coldest 
parts of the year. 
 
All Authorized Users receiving regular deliveries of Fuel Oil, as well as those on Standby, are advised to plan 
accordingly to ensure that your facility has an adequate supply during this event. 
 
During these events, please be aware that other facilities may be designated a human needs customer 
placing them as a higher priority: Such as hospitals and nursing homes. 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Natural Gas Interruptible Customers Using Heating Oil  
DATE:  January 18, 2019 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 – August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68098 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68102  
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68105 
PC68106  

CONTRACTOR: 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
MX Petroleum Corp. 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Superior Plus Energy Services 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
Users of Natural Gas Interruptible supply that will switch over to Heating Oil during interruptible and/or 
curtailment events are reminded that before switching to heating oil it is a requirement that you must have a 
minimum of a 10-day supply on hand at all times. 
 
Where a 10-day supply is not physically possible then there should be full tanks available during the 
upcoming coldest parts of the year. 
 
In the colder months delivery delays may occur and we request that you plan ahead and work with your fuel 
oil supplier to ensure an adequate supply. During these events please be aware that other facilities may be 
designated a human needs customer placing them as a higher priority, such as hospitals and nursing 
homes, for which having heat is essential. 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091Can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Revised Heating Fuel Oil Pricing for the periods of 

January 4, 2019 – January 10, 2019  
DATE:  January 4, 2019 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene and Bioheating Fuel) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to August 30, 2020 

CONTACT: Christopher Martinez   | 518-473-7790 |   Christopher.Martinez@ogs.ny.gov  

CONTRACT NO.: 

PC68096 
PC68097 
PC68098 
PC68099 
PC68100 
PC68101 
PC68102  
PC68103 
PC68104 
PC68105 
PC68106  

CONTRACTOR: 

Adirondack Energy Products, Inc. 
Buell Fuel, LLC 
KoscoHeritagenergy, LLC 
Main Brothers Oil Co. d/b/a Main Care Energy 
Mirabito Holdings, Inc. 
Morgan Fuel & Heating Co. d/b/a Bottini Fuel  
MX Petroleum Corp. 
Petroleum Traders Corporation 
Sprague Operating Resources 
Superior Plus Energy Services 
United Metro Energy Corp. 

    
 
Please be advised that the Fuel Oil Price List for January 4, 2019 – January 10, 2019 contained incorrect 
pricing for all fuels. 
 
Revised Price Lists for these periods have been issued and posted to the OGS Website and can be viewed 
at: 
 
http://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/FuelsPricingDefault.htm  
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
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Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Fuel Oil (Grade #2, Biodiesel) Price List Updates in 

Nassau, Suffolk, and Westchester Counties 
DATE:  December 4, 2018 AWARD #: 23091 GROUP #: 05500 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Fuel Oil, Heating (Grades #2, #4, #6, Kerosene & Bioheating Fuel) (Statewide) 

CONTRACT PERIOD: August 31, 2018 to August 30, 2020 
CONTACT: Christopher Martinez | 518-473-7790 | Christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov   

CONTRACT NOs.: PC68104 
PC68106 CONTRACTORS: Sprague Operating Resources 

United Metro Energy Corp 
 
Please be advised that as of July 1, 2018, all Fuel Oil sold for use in any building in Nassau, Suffolk, and 
Westchester counties must contain at least 5% biodiesel.  As a result of this law, Procurement Services has 
authorized the sale of 2-MT B5 as a substitute for the awarded 2-MT, 2-MT B2 fuel Items in Nassau County.  
 
In Nassau, Suffolk, and Westchester Counties, the listings for 2-MT, 2-MT B2, 2-TW, 2-TW B2 have been 
removed from the pricelists.  
 
As per the terms and conditions of the contract, the B5 biodiesel pricing shall be based on 95% of the OPIS 
Oil Price Daily No. 2 Oil plus 5% of the Soybean Oil price based on the posted price of Soybean Oil per 
pound as shown in The Wall Street Journal's “Cash Prices - Fats and Oils” for each Thursday's published 
Price. 
 
All Authorized Users are advised to review any local laws or mandates affecting the use of renewable fuels.  
For example, it is anticipated that B10 will be mandated by 2023 in the New York City Area. 
 
Updated Pricing will be available effective with the December 7, 2018 published price pages.   
 
All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same and can be located here:  
https://ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091CAN.HTM 
 
 
 
 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/0550023091can.htm
mailto:Christopher.martinez@ogs.ny.gov
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